AD-4125 958  JUSTIFICATION Of ESTINATES FOR FI
SUBMITTED TO CONGRESS JaAN. .V
RESEARCH DtVEI.D"l" AND ACOUI smou (a.. R STUART
UNCLASSIFIED JAN 8) RDXJ-AC-84-3 F/6 S/ NL




[
e —p e

ks §28 M25
o b &
_ L- '™ M§
g 4.0 m 20
] =

———
.
—
£r
H
re

I
I

2

N
)

£ e

|

MICROCOPY RESOLUTION TEST CHART
NATIONAL BUREAU OF STANDARDS - 1963~ A




04125956 | @
DEPARTMENT OF THE
AIR FORCE

JUSTIFICATION OF ESTIMATES FOR FISCAL YEAR 1984
SUBMITTED TO CONGRESS JANUARY 1983

z . DTIC

S - , ELECTE

| Other Procurement, Air Force WRaaney )
e ———— |

g o ol iecen and et B0 -

83 038 21 098
P e T IR a2 AR A o G S A N R R P R .

e [




ol . e e e -
_
Unclassified
SECURITY CLASSIFICATION OF THIS PAGE (When Data Entered)
REPORT DOCUMENTATION PAE —Ex meTRuChon —
1. REPORT NUMBER 2. GOVT ACCESSION NO.| 3. RECIPIENT'S CATALOG NUMBER
RDXJ-AC-84-3 AP_A 1 2598 ¢
4. TITLE (and Subtitle) 5. TYPE OF REPORT & PERIOD COVERED

Justification of Estimates for Fiscal Year 1984

submitted to Congress January 1983: Other FINAL 1 Oct 83 - 30 Sep 84

Procurement 6. PERFORMING ORG. REPORT NUMBER
NA
7. AUTHOR(s) 8. CONTRACT OR GRANT NUMBER(®)

Mr. Robert Stuart
In-house report

9. PERFORMING ORGANIZATION NAME AND ADDRESS 10. PROGRAM ELEMENT, PROJECST, TASK

HQ USAF/ACBMC AREA & WORK UNIT NUMBER

Washington, DC 20330 NA

11. CONTROLLING OFFICE NAME AND ADDRESS 12. REPORT DATE

HQ USAF/ACBMC January 1983

Washington, DC 20330 13. NUMBER OF PAGES
28

T4. MONITORING AGENCY NAME & ADDRESS(!! different from Controlling Ottice) 1S. SECURITY CL ASS. (of this report)

HQ USAF/ACBMC o
Washington, DC 20330 Unclassified

1Sa. DECL ASSIFICATION/DOWNGRADING
SCHEDULE

ﬁ. DISTRIBUTION STATEMENT (of this Report)
Distribution unlimited

17. DISTRIBUTION STATEMENT (of the abatract entered in Block 20, if different from Report)

18. SUPPLEMENTARY NOTES

19. KEY WORDS (Continue on reverse side if necessary and identify by block number)

Justification of Estimates for Fiscal Year 1984
Other Procurement

e

26  ABSTRACT (Canthue am reverse side ¥ andd ¥ fy by dblock number)

Provides justification on the USAF estimates for fiscal year 1984 for other
procurement

DD .58 T3  £ormon or 1 nov 6513 OBSOLETE Unclassified
SECURMTY CLASSFICATION GF THIS PAGE (When Dats Entered)

- . . - . . . . . G e




DEPARTMENT OF THE AIR FORCE

OTHER PROCUREMENT, AIR FORCE

Appropriation Language...cieeeeeereccconesns

BaSiC Program FinanCing..-.--............--...........-.-..............

TABLE OF CONTENTS

© 6 0 0 5 0 8000880000t es e

Basic Object ClassificationN.iieeeeseceeeerscosesssscosssnacnncsessnsass

Program & Financing

1980 Fiscal Year Program..ccccessscesosesssssasososcsssanscscsnonss
1981 Fiscal Year Progral.....cceesssssescessososcsncnasessscssssssss

1982 Fiscal Year Progral..ccecscscscosces

1983 Fiscal Year Progral...ccsoceececscssoscssscnsasosscsossnasssnssensos

LI N I A B R N N I I A A A BB S I BN SR )

1984 Fiscal Year ProgramM.icecccccsscescsssonscsossscsasonssasnossos

Budget Activity Justification

Munitions & Associated Equipment.....cccccevseernnscscnssoncacsons
Vehicular Equipment....ceeceeessecsscscsossssrsasssssstsssassoassssssns

Electronics & Telecommunications Equipment.....ccevecevcencecncnee

Other Base Maintenance & Support Equipment.....eceeececccosrsnscoccens

Comparison of FY 1983 Program & Financing....

Comparison of FY 1982 Program & Financing...

® @00 s e 000 0Bt Eet a0

-, d s
BN NWO oI\ & W=

N N
[C Y

NTIS

Accession For

GRA&I g%

DTIC TAB
Unanneunced O
YJustification

¢

By.

Distribution/
Availability Codes

Dist

Avail and/or
Special

A

|




OTHER PROCUREMENT, AIR FORCE

For procurement and modification of equipment (including ground guidance and electronic control equip-
ment, and ground electronic and communication equipment), and supplies, materials, and spare parts there-
for, not otherwise provided for; the purchase of not to exceed ten vehicles required for the physical
security of personnel notwithstanding price limitations applicable to passenger carrying vehicles but not
to exceed $125,000 per vehicle and the purchase of not to exceed one thousand two hundred and nine
passenger motor vehicles of which seven hundred and thirteen shall be for replacement only and expansion of
public and private plants, Government-owned equipment and installation thereof in such plants, erection of
structures, and acquisition of land without regard to Section 9774 of Title 10, United States Code, for the
foregoing purposes, and such lands and interests therein may be acquired, and construction prosecuted
thereon prior to the approval of Title as required by Section 355, Revised Statutes, as amended: reserve
plant and Government and contractor-owned equipment layaway $7,626,302 to remzin available for obligation
until September 30, 1986. (5 U.S.C. 3109; 10 U.S.C. 2110, 2353, 2386, 8012, 9505, 9531-32, 31 U.S.C.

1301, 1343-44 50 U.S.C. 491-94 Department of Defense Appropriation Act, 1983; additional authorization
legislation to be proposed.)

01




|
\l

AF TRODDEN Cermack Other Procurancnt, Air Force 31 JaN &3
Progaram arnd Financing (in thousands of dollars) Surmanry
________________________________________________________________ 4 o e e e e e o m e e m e e e a e e e e m et m e mm e mm—m . e
Budget plan (amounts For Ohligutions
Identification code 57-3080-0-1-051 procurement actions programed)

1982 actual 198& cst. 1984 cst. 1962 actunl 1983 Lo

Program by asctivities:

Direct:
1. Munitions and assoclated equipment 1,061,979 780,510 1,191,918 95,474 712,511 1.017,831%
2. Vehicular equipment 283,510 345,876 335,610 226,432 34€,042 246,411
3. Flectronics end telecomunicationsa
aquipment 1,091,392 1,327,115 1,002,144 aAdy, IC2 1,277,752 1,672,208
4, 0Othaer base maintenance and support
aquipment 2,894,289 3,086,139 4,208,620 2,567,428 3,078, 2ut 1,171,124
Totel direct 5,381,170 5,540, 940 7.623, 207 L. 414,376 7,77, o8
Reimbursable program 226,270 220, 800 233, 800 207,114 190,623
10.0001 Total S5, 607,440 5,761,740 7,860,102 5 671,721 7,025,604
Financing:
Offsetting collections from:
11.0001 Faderal funds -19%,587 -185,53% -196,74% -184, 698 ~203, 36 195, 74%
13.0001 Trust funds -22,497 -25, 500 -26,700 -30, 087 -21.9190 -2%,700
14.000i Non-federal sources -8,186 -9,7G65% -10, 365 ~7,40G1 -11,263 -0, 355
17.0001 Recoveriex of prior year obligations(-) e e e e e e e e 11810 L. L L
Unobligated balance available, stert nf year:
21 .400! For completion of prior year budget plans  .......... e e e ~707 .64 1,370,003 -1,475,767
21.4002 Avajlable to finance new budget plans -800 -4,963 .. ........ ~800 -4,963
21.4003 Reprograming from or to prior year budget plan -33,627 e e e e e e e e e
22.400' Unobligated balance transforred from other
accounts(-) -800 -4,9683 .. ........ -£00 -4,862
23.4001 Unobligatcd balance transferred to other
accounts 1,869 4,963 . ......... 1,869 4,933 ... ..
Unobligeted balance avellasble, end of year:
24 . 4001 For comptetion of prior yaar bucdget plens  ......... . e e e 1,370,003 1,475,767 1,803, 265
24.4C02 Available to fimence subsequent vear budget
plans 4,963 4 963 ...
2%.0001' Unobligetod belance lapsing 33,358 33, 338 4,963 o
39. 0001 Budget authority 5,386,133 5,540, 940 $26, 302
Budget authority:
40. 0001 Appropristion 5,385,338 5,562,777 7,626,302 &, 385,333 5,562,777 7,026,302
40.0n02 Reduction pursuant to P.L. 97-377 e =17,800 ... ... e -17,890 .
41. 0001 Transferred to other accounts(-) ..., ..., 10,000 ..o e -10,000 L.
43 0001 Appropriation (adjusted) 5,385,333 5,535,977 7,626,302 5,888, 323 5,508,977 <L on, 302
$0. 0001 Reappropristion 800 4,963  .......... aun 3,863 .
Rolstion of obligations to outlays:
71.000!7 Obligations incurred, net 4,695,763 £, 435,175 7,297 804
72.4001 Obligated bniance, start of year 1,786,428 2,801,318 I Cn @94
74.4001 Obligated balance, end of year -2,801,314 -3,25,,894 4,121, .98
77.0001 Adjustments In expired accounts -7,89% e e
78.0001 Adjustments in unoxplred accounts =11,€10 ...
90. 0001 Qut lays 92 3,682,368 4,976,600 6,418 90Q




4 -— - ————
- g
AF TRODDEN Carmack Other Procurcement, Air Force 31 JaN 83
Objoct Classification (in thousands of dollars) Summary
'dentification codc 57-3080-0-1-051 1982 actual 1983 est. 1984 eat
Dir ¢t cebligations:
131,001 Equipmant 4,7%8,313 5,414,576 7,327,681
199.601 Total direct obligations 4,758,313 5,414,576 7,327,681
SzsazE=sxEB BEZSSSBEERR ETIRBEIAN
Neimrbursable obligationa:
Z31.001 Enuvipmert 170,926 257,145 198,923
CEEREZSZIIERD sSZTXr=mEe=C ZTERERREREN
99¢. 201 Totnl obligaiiona 4,929,239 5,671,721 7,326,604

03




v i e I
,
AF TRODDEN Carmack Other Procurement, Air Force 31 JaN 83
Program and Financing (in thousands of dollars) 1980 Fiscal year proaram
Budget plan (amountis for Obligations
ldentification code $7-3080-0-1-051 procurement actions programed)
1982 actual 1983 cat. 1984 est 1882 asctual 1933 est. 1984 csyp,
Program by activities:
Direct:
1. Munitions and associated equipment . ......... e e 5,070 ..... e
2. Vehiculer equipment ... N 1,89
3. Electronics and telecomunications
equipment PR 78,9500 ..o L,
4. Other base maintenance and support
equipment TS T T 22,837 ... o .
Total direer L, e e e e 115,628 ... L.
Reimburssble program ..., R e e e . 3,468 ... L
10, 0001 Total e e e e e e 119,166 ... L L
Filnancing:
Offsetting collections from:
t1.0001 Adjustment to prior year federal fund orde ....... N ~32 e e
13.0001 Adjustment to prior year trust fund orders ......... B e e e =1, 182 oL
14.0001 Adjustment to non-faderal sources L 18 ...
17.0001 Recoverias of prior year obligeations(-) .. ..., e e e e -4,654 J
Unobligated balance ava{lsble, start of year:
21.4001 For completion of prior year budget PlaNS ... ... ... i e -146,93Y ... L
21.4002 Reprograming from or to prior vear budget plan -33,627 ... .00 e e,
23.4001 Unobligated balance tranaferred to other .
accounts 1,069 ... . ... Lo, 1,069 ..., 00 L,
28.0001 Uncbligeatad belance 1spsing 82,588 ... oo, 32,5%6  .........
40. 0001 Budget authority e e e e e e e e e e e

04




AF TRINDEN Carmack Othcr

Frocurcnant, Air Force

Program and Financing (in thousands of dollars)

fdant i enticn code 57-3080-0-1-051

Proqran Ly activities:
Qirert.
1. Ttwnitions and associated equipmunt
2. \NM2hicular equipment

3. Electronics and tclecomunications
equipment
. Gther base maintenance and suppori

equipment

Tot~l dircet
Raeimburccble program
10. 0001 Total

Fin~ncina:
Offa2tting collections from:

11 0001 Adjustmant to prior year fedcral fund orde
13,0001 Adjustmant to prior ycer trust fund ordors
14,0001 Adius.rant to non-federal sourcces
17. 000 R-coverics of prior year obligsations(-)

Unck 1igated balance avallable, start of ycar:
21.4001 For corpletion of prior ycar budget plans
21,1002 Availabl, to finonce new budgcet plars
234001 nob ! {aated Lalancr trznsforred to other

accounts

24 4001 Unoblinmated balance avalilable, ond of ycar
40 00C Cudget authority

Budget plan (amounts Ffor
procuraement actions programad)

Fiscal

1982 octual 1983 est. 1984 est. 1982 actual 1983 ost
. e . e 30, 908 28,238
..... e e e 26,730 16,902
..... . e e 198111 136,361
. . 65,716 40,538
. . 321,465 222,035
. 15,952 28,925
337,417 250, 964
. , 721 -17,828
-6,408 3,581
. . 6R9 -1,498
...... e s -6,95%5€¢ P
......... e RN -560,683 -235,219
-800 ...

800

235,219

(*]

31 JaN 83

yoar program




o a — o
>
AF TRODDEN Carmacl. Other Procuranent, Air Forca 31 JanM 83
Program and Financina (in thousands of dolicrs) 19% Fre=al voas program

Budget plain (omounts for
ldeniification code $7-3080-~0-1-051 procurenent actions nroarerned’

1982 actual 1988 cont. 1834 o5t 1982 ocrunt 1983 crt 1984 st

Program by activities:

Dircct:

1. Munitions and associated cqulpment 1,061,979 .. ... ..., e 59, 196 41,313 60, L64
2. Vehtcular equlpment 332,510 P . R e 188,131 88,n62 $7.317

3. Electronics and telecomunications
equipment 1,091,392 . A .. L 74,351 218,239 128,202

4. Other base maintenance and support
equipment 2,094,285 . .. . . . 2,499,172 267,910 127,207
Total direct 5,381,170 . o . P 4,221,150 615,630 413,390
Re imbursable program 226,270 .. L - 181,508 7,704 e
10. 0001 Total 5,607, 440 . o 1,172,656 691, 394 143,390

Financing:
Offsctting collections from:

11.0001 Fedaral funds -19%,887 ... . [ -195,087 e
13.0001 Trust funds ~22,497 T L o -272,497 o L .
14.0001 Non-feoderal sources ' -8,186 . L R . -6, 186 e e
Uriobligated balance avalleblc, stert of year:
21.4001 For completion of prior year budget plans  .......... ... ... P . e S1,134,784 -1.13, 390
21.4002 Avallable to finance new budget plens e e -4,963 .. ... . J -4, 063 e
22.4001 lnobligated balence transferred from other
accounts(-) -800 .. R o -80v o
23.400) VUnokligated balance trensferred to other
accounts e 4,903 e e e “,963
Unobligated balance svailableo, end of year:
24.4001 ror completion of prior year budget plans . ......... ... 0 e e 1,134,781 443,390 ... ...
24.4002 Avelleble to finance subsequent year budget
plans 4,963 4,967
25.0001 Unobligated balance laspsing 800 . 3800
39. 0001 Budget authority $,3866,133

Budaet outhority:
40. 0001 Appropristion 5,385,333 ..., ... oo 5,389, 333
30.0001 Raeppropr (ation 800 ... L 200




>4 —_—— ——
—
AF TRODOEN Carnmack Other Procurement, Ajr Force 31 3 &3
Program and Financing (in thousands of dollats) 963 Fiscar yv2ar nrogram
Budget pian (amounts ‘or e ligat. ons
ldentificotion code 57-3080-0-1-05%51 procuremaent actions programed)

Program by cectivities:

Direct:
1. Munitions and associated eouvipment S e 780,810 ... ... oo 542,454 134,679
2. Vekicular equipment L 246,876 . ... ... .. L. .o 241,07¢ 70,582
3. Elecirorics and telecomunications
equipment 1,327,415 S 922,553 284,475
4. Qther base maintenance and support
ecuipmert o 5,086,138 ... ... .. e 2,763,321 19,693
Total direect e £,5%540,940 P R e .o 4,575,897 £39,439
Reimbursable program Lo 220, 800 e e e 153,456 48,825
10 0001 Total 5,761,740 e e 1,723,363 548,264
Finasrcing:
Offsettirg collections from:
11,0061 Federal furde . -1885,%538 . ... .00 o - ~18%,9535
13 0001 Trust funds L -25,%500 ... .. PN e -25, 500
14. 00 Non-federal saurces e -9,765 o e A -9,76% e
21 . 400" Unoblipgated balance available. 3tart of year ... ...... e e e e e e e -1,032,377
22.4007 Unobligated balance transferred fror other
acccunts(-=) ~4,963 ... L0 e - -4,963 ... ... L
24 4007 Unobligated balance avallable, end of year . ... . .. e 1,032,377 444,113
25. 6001 Unobiigated balance lapzing oL 4,963 . ...... PR 4,963
39. 0001 Budget authoarity L 5,540,940 ... ..., ... ..o 6,540,940 . .....

Budger. authority:

40D 000 Appropriation 5,563,777 . %,%63,777 .. .....

40 o0n2 FRaeduction pursuant to P L. 97-37?2 ..., -17,800 e e e e -17,800 .. ...

41 000} Transferred to other accounts(-) -10,000 ... L P -10,c00 . ... ..

43. 000" Appropriation fadjusted) L., 5,535,977 e e e e 5,535,977

50 0001 Reapgroprimtion L e 4,863 ... . Lo 4,963 . ...

(@)
-~




AF TRODDEN Carmeck

Other Procurement, Air Force

Progrem and Financing (in thousands of dollars)

ldentification code $7-3080-0-1-051

Progran by sctivities:
Direct:
1. Munitions end mssociated cquipment
2. Vehicular esquipment
3. Electronics and telecomunications
equipment
4 Other base maintensnce and support
equipment

Total direct
Reimburseble program
10.0001 Torel

Financing:
Offsetting collections from:

1.0001 Federel! funds
13. 0001 Trust funds
14. 0001 Non-federsl sources
24 4001 Unobligeted balance available, end of year
40 . 0001 Budget suthority

Budget plan (amounts for
procurement actions programed)

1,191,918
333,610

1,892,144

4,208,630

7,626, 302
233,800

7,860,102

-196,745
-26,700
-10,3%

.................... 7,626,302

08

31 JaN 83

1934 Fiscal year proaran

822,488
218,502

©.349,588

454,274
4,852
150,096

-196, 745
-26,700
-10,35%
1,365,152




\

(In Thousands of Dollars)
Direct Program Requirements - FY 1985 ~ $1,996,780
Direct Program Requirements - FY 1984 -~ 1,191,918
Direct Program Requirements - FY 1983 - 780,510
Direct Program Requirements - FY1982 - 1,061,979

ACTIVITY: Munitions and Associated Equipment

PART I - PURPOSE AND SCOPE

Provides munitions for Tactical and Strategic Forces including: cartridges, bombs, chaff and flare
cartridge armament training devices, spares and repair parts, and equipment modifications. This materiel
is required for: (1) training of aircrews in weapon employment; (2) maintaining pilot-crew combat profi-
ciency; (3) training weapons personnel in maintenance, storage, movement, assembly, and loading of muni-
tions; and (4) the procurement of War Reserve Materiel (WRM) to meet specified inventory objectives.

PART II - JUSTIFICATION OF FUNDS REQUESTED

The FY 1984 Program includes funds for the procurement of: Small Arms Ammunition; 20mm Training Cart-
ridges; 30mm Training/High Explosive Incediary/Armor Piercing Incendiary Cartridges; 40Omm High Explosive
Incendiary; BSU-49 Inflatable Retarders; Practice Bombs (BDU-33, MK-82); Guided Bombs and Laser Bombt Guid-
ance Kits; CBU-89 (GATOR) and CBU-87 Combined Effects Munition (CEM); Flares and Fuzes. These funds will
provide for procurement of training, base defense and WRM munitions and associated equipment.

The FY 1985 Program requested for authorization will continue procurement of muniticns equired to
meet training and WRM requirements.

09




The following table summarizes the program requirements for each of the major categories of muritionrs
and associated equipment in the past, current, budget, and authorization year programs.

DIRECT PROGRAM REQUIREMENTS

(Ir Thousards of Dollars)

1982 1983 1984 1985

1. Rockets and Launchers $ 4,502 $ 2,286 % 3,675 % 2,442
2. Cartridges 464,079 227,992 291,752 380,211
3. Bombs 425,769 397,914 757,932 1,388,253
4, Targets 13,873 8,372 33 704
5. Other Items 107,041 101,286 82,767 114,624
6. Fuzes 42,116 37,277 45,297 95,801
7. Other Weapor 4,599 5,383 10,462 14,745
Total Direct Program Requirements $1,001,979 ¢$ 780,510 $1,191,918 $1,996,730

Major procuremerts plarned ir FY 1384 irclude:

Rockets ard Laurchers - Provides for procuremert of practice rockets ard miscellareous rocket com-
porerts to support trairing requirements. The $1.4 millior ircrease FY 83 to FY 84 is caused by ircreased
requiremerts for 2.75" rocket warheads ard launchers for aircrew trairirg.

Cartridges - Provides for procuremert of 20MM trairing cartridges used in tactical aircraft gurs, 30MM
Trairing/High Explosive Ircerdiary (HEI) ard Armor Piercirg Incendiary (API) Cartridges used ir the A-10
aircraft, anrd 40MM cartridges for gunships. The $63.8 millior increase from FY 83 to FY 84 is attributable
' Lo ircreased requiremerts for 30MM trairirg ard 7.62 MM ammuritior for trairirg ard 40 MM ammuritionr ard
chaff ard flare cartridges for WRM.

10




\

Bombs - Provides for procurement of inflatable retarders and practice bombs as well as increased pro-
curement of the CBU~89 (GATOR) mine, the CBU-87 Combined Effects Munition (CEM) and the BLU-80 chemical
bomb. The $360 million ircrease from FY 83 to FY 84 is caused by the trarsitior of LLLGB, CBU-87 and CBU-
89 from low rate initial production toward full rate productior and the introduction of the BLU-80 into low
rate initial production.

Targets - Provides for procurement of aerial tow targets for air-to-air gunnery trairing. The $8.3
million decrease is caused by the termination of production for the A/A 37U tow target.

Other Items - Provides for procurement of a variety of flares, Spare and Repair Parts, and Modifica-
tions. The decrease of $18.5 million from FY 83 to FY 84 is caused by decreased procurements of the MJU-2,
MJU-10, and M206 countermeasures flares and RR-141 chaff packages.

Fuzes - Provides for procurement of the FMU-139 and FMU-81 impact or short delay fuzes for bombs usirg
retarders, and the MK-339 Mechanical Time Fuze for cluster munitiors. The increase of $8 millior from FY
83 to FY 84 is for increased low rate production of the FMU-139 fuze to prove~out the automated production
lire.

Other Weapons - Provides for procurement of grenade launchers, M-60 machine gurs, 40mm and GAU-5

machine guns and 9MM handguns. The increase of $5.1 million from FY 83 to FY 84 is attributable to the de-
ployment of additional security forces for the GLCM and initial procuremenrt of the 9mm handgun.

1R




(In Thousands of Dollars)

Direct Program Requirement - FY 1985 - $ 630,059
Direct Program Requirement - FY 1984 - 333,610
Direct Program Requirement - FY 1983 - 346,876
Direct Program Requirement - FY 1982 - 333,510

ACTIVITY: Vehicular Equipment

PART I - PURPOSE AND SCOPE

Provide for all classes and types of mission related vehicles to support operational readiness of the
active and reserve forces, including the capability to sustain a wartime surge of forces for the length of
the conflict, Examples of vehicle types are forklifts and aircraft loaders, refuelers, aircraft launch and
recovery vehicles, and fire fighting equipment.

PART II - JUSTIFICATION OF FUNDS REQUESTED

Provides for the procurement of critical general purpose, special purpose, and base maintenance vehi=-
cles and materiel handling equipment. Funds replacement for overage and uneconomical vehicles in order to
improve combat readiness.

The FY 1985 Program requested for authorization will continue procurement to replace worn-out vehicles
and add new vehicles required to meet mission requirements.

12




The following table summarizes the program requirement for each of the major vehicle categories in tt
past, current, budget and authorization year programs.

DIRECT PROGRAM REQUIREMENTS

(In Thousands of Dollars)

1982 1983 1984 1985

1. Passenger Carrying Vehicles $ 17,944 $ 27,825 $ 23,21 $ 35,346
2. Cargo and Utility Vehicles 110,706 127, 844 162,050 226,377
3. Special Purpose Vehicles 103,233 86,527 58,765 168,170
4, Firefighting Egquipment 11,965 5,162 17,130 38,982
5. Materials Handling Equipment 50,380 36,595 19,889 81,440
6. Base Maintenance Support 39,282 62,923 52,565 79, 744
Total Direct Program Requirements $ 333,510 $ 346,876 $ 333,610 $ 630,059

Major procurement planned ir FY 1984 include:

Passenger Carrying Vehicles - Provides for replacemenrt of busses, ambulances,sedans ard station wagors
which are overage, worn-out and require excessive repair and maintain, The FY 1984 program is $4.6 millic
smaller than FY 1983, and it represents only 7% of the entire vehicle program. The FY 1984 program will
replace only those passenger carrying vehicles in the cost critical age and maintenance categories. Also,
we are filling authorizations for new weapon systems.

Cargo and Utility Vehicles - This category includes vehicles required to transport air crews, distribute
cargo and munitions, tow communications equipment, and expedite delivery of aircraft spare parts to the
flightline, The $34.2 millior increase from FY 1933 to FY 1984 is attributable mairly to increased of pr
curement commercial utility cargo vehicles, two and one half ton cargo trucks and first year procurement
the High Mobility Vehicle to support tactical ard readiness operations at forward anrd deployed locations.

13




Special Purpose Vehicles - This category provides for procuremenrt of aircraft tow tractors, flightlire
equipment tow tractors, telephone installatior and maintenance vehicles, water and oil tank trucks. The FY
1984 request is $27.8 million less than the FY 1983 request due to reduced buys of the R-9 fuel tanrk trucks
and MB-2 aircraft tow tractors. Emphasis was placed on these buys in FY 1983.

Firefighting Equipment - Provides for procurement of equipmert required for aircraft crash and rescue
operations, and for structural fire protection pf base property. The FY 1984 request is $12.0 million more
than FY 1983 primarily due to procurement of the P-4 crash truck.

Materials Handling Equipment - Provides for procurement of 463L system forklifts and cargo loaders to
support aerial port and munitions handling/loading operations. The FY 1984 request is $16.7 millior less
than FY 1983 due to the decrease in procurement of 10,000 1lb forklift trucks ard no procurement of the 40K
or 25K A/C loader.

Base Mainterance Support Equipment - Provides funding for construction and maintenance equipment re-
quired for airfield and grounds. The FY 1984 program is $10.4 million less than FY 1983 primarily due to
procurement of fewer runway/street cleaners and modifications reductions.

14




\

(In Thousands of Dollars)

Direct Program Requirements - FY 1985 $2,988,207
Direct Program Requirements FY 1984 1,892,144
Direct Program Requirements FY 1983 1,327,415
Direct Program Requirements - FY 1982 1,091,392

ACTIVITY: Electronics and Telecommunications Equipment

PART I - PURPOSE AND SCOPE

Provides ground electronic and telecommunications systems for command and control of the operational
forces, the detection of hostile forces, and Air Force-wide communications.

PART II - JUSTIFICATION OF FUNDS REQUESTED

The funds requested will ensure the continued worldwide command and control of our strategic and tactical
forces through procurement of prime mission electronics and telecommunications equipment, modification
kits, peculiar test equipment, and essential spare and repair parts. Provision is also made for the sup-
porting structure requirements, such as enroute and terminal navigational and landing guidance; intelli-
gence; and security of Air Force activities, facilities and personnel. Also included are items such as
communications and navigation radio equipment, land-line communications equipment, detection and surveil-
lance radars, communications security devices, data processing and display equipment, meteorological equip-
ment, peculiar test equipment used in the operation and maintenance of these systems, and the spares,
repair parts, components, and modification kits needed for assurance of effective and continued operation,

The FY 1985 Program will continue procurement of Electronics and Telecommunications Equipment primarily
for the same purposes as outlined for FY 1984,

15




The following table summarizes the program requirements for each of the major categories of equipment in
thé past, current budget, and authorization year programs:

DIRECT PROGRAM REQUIREMENTS

(In Thousands of Dolla:s)

1982 1983 1984 1985

1. Communications Security Equipment $95,830 $119,783 $86,951 $120,043
2. Intelligence Programs 20,600 25,632 43,920 84,251
3. Electronics Programs 273,521 261,834 652,853 908,590
4, Special Comm-Electronics Projects 182,633 334,755 416,020 972,110
5. Air Force Communications 159,398 217,616 270,856 342,199
6. DCA Programs 12,975 25,524 42,221 90,633
7. Organization and Base 271,921 266,682 296,276 357,802
8. Modifications T4,514 75,589 83,047 112,579
Total Direct Program Requirements $1,091,392 $1,327,415 $1,892,144 $2,988,207

Major procurements planned in FY 1984/1985 include:

Communications Security Equipment - This program is for the procurement and installation of devices for en-
cryption and decryption of communications, to ensure security of voice, teletype and data communications.
Included is equipment to secure data networks and tactical radios. The FY 1984 request is approximately
$33 million less than the FY 1983 program because of decreased FY 1984 requirements to support space system
programs. The FY 1985 increase of $33 million is primarily due to increased procurement of devices to
secure Air Force record and data communications.

Intelligence Programs - This program provides the equipment for worldwide USAF collection, processing and
reporting of intelligence information,

Electronics Programs - This activity includes electronic equipment to augment existing systems and to re-
place obsolete equipment. 1Included is equipment for the Defense Support Program, Strategic Air Command Di-
gital Information Network (SACDIN), TR-1 Ground Stations, submarine launched ballistic missile detection
(PAVE PAWS), and aircraft detection (Distant Early Warning and OTH-B radars). The FY 1984 program in-
creased by approximately $391 million to start procurement of SACDIN, OTH-B Radars and the Distant Early

Warring (DEW) Radars. The FY 1985 increase of approximately $255 million is  due to the increased pro-
curement of OTH-B and DEW radars and TR-1 Ground Stations.

L[




\

Special Comm-Electronics Programs - This program procures electronic equipment to satisfy specific mission
requirements. Included are Automatic Data Processing Equipment (ADPE), Air Base Defense Systems, Range Im-
provements, Base Level Data Automation, and the Consolidated Space Operations Center (CS0OC). The 1984
program increase of approximately $80 million over FY 1983 is attributable to increases in the ADPE and
CSOC programs. The FY 1985 increase of approximately $556 million is due to increased requirements in the
ADPE, Air Base Defense, CSOC, Base Level Data Automation, and Range Improvement programs and the initiation
of procurement for the Precision Location Strike System.

Air Force Communications - These programs are the primary Air Force Communications terminal equipments used
t& provilda common user facilities. Included are satellite communication terminals, equipment used in com-
munications centers, and tactical ground equipment. This activity also contains multiyear procurement with
ezonomic order guantity advance procurement for the Communicatien Nodal Control Element. The FY 1984
program increase of approximately $53 million over FY 1983 is due to increased procurement of satellite
communication and Joint Tactical Communications program equipment. The FY 1985 increase of approximately
$72 million is due primarily to the start of procurement of MILSTAR terminals.

DCA Programs - These programs are in support of the Defense Communications System. Included is the Wide-
band Systems Upgrade and Minimum Essential Emergency Communications Net (MEECN). The FY 1984 program in-
crease of approximately $16 million over the FY 1983 program is due to increased procurements in the Wide-
band Systems Upgrade program. The FY 1985 increase of $49 million is caused by the start of procurement
for a groundwave relay communication system in the MEECN program.

Organization and Base ~ This program procures electronic equipment for individual Ai» Force units and
bases. It includes TV equipment, mobility radios, and spares and repair parts. The FY 1984 program in-
crease of approximately $30 million and the FY 1985 increase of approximately $62 million are caused by the
requirement for additional spares and repair parts.

Mcdifications - This program is for the modification of existing electronic equipment to increase reliabil-
ity, provide a new or increased capability or correct an operational deficiency. The FY 1984 prcgram is
furnded at about the same level as in FY 1983. Increases in the FY 1985 program of $30 million results from
modification to improve high frequency radios and for additional reliability modifications.

17




(In Thousands of Dollars)
Direct Program Requiremerts - FY 1985 - $4,872,647
Direct Program Requirements - FY 1984 - $4,208,630
Direct Program Requiremerts - FY 1983 - 3,086,139
Direct Proagram Regquiremerts - FY 1982 - D2 894,289
CTIVITY: Other Base Mairterance and Support Equipment

PART I - PURPOSE ANU S.SPE

Provide ground support equipmert, rot otherwise provided with the maior we:pons systems, for opera-
ioral forces ard supportirg structure. rosuded are Lest egulpmert | parsyral satfety ard vojscue equipment,
edical and dental equipment, and automated materials hardlirg equipmert for improvirg the efficiercy of
1e¢ Air Force supply and maintenance system, base maintenance equipment, electrical equipment, intelligence
nd reconnaissance equipment, and modifications. All equipment is essential for the day to day support of
1e forces ir being as well as sustair combat operatiors ir wartime ard mirimum quality of l1ife for Air
orce personnel. Equipment procured supparts all weapon systems ir the Air Force inventory ifcluding the
ir Force Guard and Reserve.

PART Il - JUSTIFICATION OF FUND3 REQUESTED

The furds requested provide for: (1) test equipment for mainterarce, calibratior, repair and checkout
{ 42apar systems, electrorics equipment and commurications apparatus; (2) persorrel safety items to
1feguari the lives of aircrews ard otner persornrel; includirg chemicai/biological defense equipment (3)
juipmert for repair at base level mairteranrce shops, mechanizatior of materials hardlirg systems at Air
>vce bases depots and passerger and cargo termirals; (4) portable electric gereratirg power equipment ard
rea lighting; (%) base support equipmenrt, buase level procurenert of equipmert with a urit cost of $3,200
r agre for medical, food service, repair, real property mairterarce eguipmert ard admiristrative activi-
t2s; life rafts, alr cargo pallets ard rets, aircraft ard other arrestirg systems () special support pro-
arts, ALlr Force elemerts >f the atomic ereray surveillarce program and industrial preparedress products to
appart production of egquipmert funiled 1r this appropriatior; ard (7Y modifi~nt or kits regquirf to assure

Ffecrive ard cortiruous cperatior of equipmert Ke jurremerts are conputed corsiterirg worlid-viie authori-
LIPS urd availadbie 3330ts, 1retadirg ropar ot ot Ty se o e er
The FY 1985 Program reguesteld ! quibarl.4tlor will cortisue procuremert of the same type ejuipmert

> juested ir FY 1dn4.

18




\

The following table summarizes the program requirements for each of the major categories of equipment in
the past, current, budget and authorization year program.

DIRECT PROGRAM REQUIREMENTS

(Irn Thousands of Dollars)

1982 1983 1984 1985

1. Test Equipment $ 34,575 $ 53,646 $ 62,825 $ 56,794
2. Personal Safety and Rescue Equipment 23,508 23,290 46,374 86,095
3. Depot Plant and Materials Handling Equipment 30,437 28,842 37,603 46,746
4, Electrical Equipment 17,281 23,902 27,092 23,911
5. Base Support Equipment 261,688 257,291 275,715 266,125
6. Special Support 2,526,800 2,699,168 3,759,021 4,392,976
Total Direct Program Requirements $ 2,894,289 $ 3,086,139 $ 4,208,630 $ 4,872,647

Major procurements planned in FY 1984 include:

Test Equipment - Provides calibration standards and precision measurement equipment for Precision
Measurement Equipment Laboratories and the Aerospace Guidance Meterology Center; oscilloscopes, sigral ger-
erators, electronic counters, level meter and display; and other electronic test equipment purchases less
than $900,000 each. The $9.2 million increase in FY 1984 over FY 1983 is attributable to increased pro-
curements of a wide variety of test equipment to replace overaged and unreliable equipment which is very
costly to maintain and, in some cases, is no longer manufactured.

Personal Safety and Rescue Equipment - Provides chemical/biological defense protection equipment and
night vision goggles life rafts/preservers and other safety and rescue equipment. The $23.1 million in-
crease in FY 1984 over FY 1983 is due primarily to an increase in procurement of night vision goggles for
combat rescue, special operations forces and GLCM security requirements and chemical/biological defense
equiment.

19




\

Depot Plart and Materials Handling Equipment - Includes mechanized material handling equipment for
five Air Logistic Centers and various air bases; Air Terminal Mechanization equipment for one overseas and
three CONUS air freight terminals; and other maintenance and repair shop equipment costing less than
$900, 000 eacn. The net increase of $8.8 million in FY 1984 over FY 1983 is due primarily to the addition
of the Logistics Applications for Automated Marking and Reading symbols (LOGMARS) program. LOGMARS is the
implemertation of bar code marking and reading technology into the Air Force logistics system.

Electrical Equipment - Provides mobile electric generators, floecdlights and other electrical items
costing less than $300,000 each. The generators provide primary and/or utility power to alert hangers, com-
munications systems, radar systems, aircraft maintenance shops, control towers and runway lighting. Some
of the generators are war readiness items. There is also a substantial increase in the procurement of
flood lights, causing a net increase of $3.2 million in FY 1984 over FY 1983.

Base Support Equipment - Provides local purchase investment equipment with a unit cost of $3,000 or
more and centrally procured equipment such as aircraft arresting barriers, cargo pallets, photographic
equipment and spares and repair parts. The $18.4 million over FY 1983 1is primarily attributable to a nrew
requiremert, Air Base Survivability, a modest increase in Base Procured Equipment, an increase in the pro-
curement of Aircraft Arresting Barriers and the procurement of mobile avionics intermediate ships for F-16,
A-10, anrd F/EF-111 aircraft.

Special Support Projects - Includes intelligenrce equipment and systems, industrial preparedness, and
equipment modifications. An increase of $594.8 million for Selected Activities and an increase of $460.3
miliior ir the Special Update Program along with increases and decreases 1n various program lines account
for the $1,059.8 million increase over FY 1983.

20




1983 PROGRAM
COMPARISON OF REQUIREMENTS AS SHOWN
IN FY 1983 BUDGET WITH REQUIREMENT AS
SHOWN IN FY 1984 BUDGET
SUMMARY OF REQUIREMENTS

(In Thousands of Dollars)

Program Program Increases
Requirements Requirements

1983 Budget 1984 Budget Decreases

Munitions and Associated Equipment $ 851,200 $ 780,510 -70,
Vehicular Equipment 350, 400 346,876 -3,
Electronics and Telecommunications Equipment 1,427,300 1,327,415 -99,
Other Base Maintenance and Support Equipment 3,207,300 3,086,139 -121,
Reimbursable Program 184,000 220,800 +36,
Total $6, 120,200 $5,761, 740 -258,

EXPLANATION BY BUDGET ACTIVITY

1. Munitions and Associated Equipment ($-70.7 million). Congress cut the President's FY 1983 Amended
Budget by $54.4 million: 30MM API (-3,8M), Cartridges Items Less that $900,000K (-.6M), BSU-50 Inflatable
Retarder (-.9M), BDU-33 Practice Bomb (-5.0M), CBU-90 (ACM) (~54.4M), CBU-87 (CEM) (+25.0M), M-206 Cart-
ridge Flare (-10.8M), 9MM Handgun (-3.9M). A reduction of $7.9M was made as a partial offset for the

(+)
or

(-)

690
524
885
161
8oc

460

Congressional general reduction in IR&D. $5.4M was used to partially offset the October 1, 1982 pay raises

and other costs. $3.0M was used to partially offset the Congressional general reduction in Other Pro-

curement.

£. Vehicular Equipment ($-3.5 million). Congress cut the President's FY 1983 Amended Budget by $2.9 mil-
lion: 5T Carg> Truck (-1,6M), 25K A/C Loader (-1,3M). A reduction of $.6 million was made as a partial

offset for the _ongressional general reduction in Other Procurement.

21

- ————




3. Electronics and Telecommunications Equipment ($-99.9 million). Congress cut the President's FY 1983
Amended Budget by $89.1 million: TAC SIGINT Support (-2.0M), Distant Early Warning Radar (-31.2M), Trans-
port Ground Intercept Facility (-16.4M), Air Base Defense System (-1.4M), Range Improvement Equipment
(-20.0M), Combat Supply System (-7.6M), SEEK TALK (-10.5M). A reduction of $4.6M was made as a partial
offset to finance the October 1, 1982 pay raises and other costs and $6.2M was used to partiallv offset the
Congressional general reduction in IR&D.

4., Other Base Maintenance and Support Equipment ($-121.2 million). Congress cut the President's FY 1383
Amended Budget by $118.0: Base Mechanization Equipment (-2.6M), Air Cargo Pallets (-2.8M), Productivity
Enhancement (-2.8M), Wartime Host Nation Support (-4,3M), Intelligence Production Activity (-1.5M), Photo
Processing/Interpretation System (-1.2M), Selected Activities (-102.8M). $3.2M was used as a partial offset
to the Congressional general reduction in Other Procurement.

5. Reimbursable Program ($+36.8 million) The increase of $36.8 million is due to a revised estimate of cus-
tomer orders in FY 1983.

22




\

COMPARISON OF FY 1983 FINANCING AS REFLECTED
IN FY 1983 BUDGET WITH FY 1083 FINANCING AS
SHOWN IN FY 1984 BUDGET

(In Thousands of Dollars)

Financing Financing Increase (+)
Per FY 1983 Per FY 1984 or
Amended Budget Budget Decrease (-)
Program requirements ......veeeveeveanooans ceserianaes Cerereretsrneaas 6,020, 200 5,761,740 =258, 460
Program requirements (Service Account)........... Cetrrerriessanas 5,836,200 5,540, 940 -295,260
Program requirements (ReiMbursable) ..e.veeeeeieeiornnrenrnonsoanens 184,000 220,800 +36,800
Less:
Anticipated Reimbursements 184, 000 220,800 + 36,800
Reappropriation 4,963 + 4,963
Add:
Transferred to other accounts 10,000 +10, 000
Reduction pursuant to P.L. 97-377 17,800 +17,800
APPrOPriation. s s. . vsnseeeeseennnns et ettt eeraenn 5,836,200 5,563,777 -272,423




EXPLANATION OF CHANGES IN FINANCING

The Fiscal Year 1983 program has decreased $263, 160 thousand since submission of the FY 1983 budget. Adjustments by
category of financing are explained below:

1. Anticipated Reimbursements. The increase is due to a revised estimate of customer orders.

2. Reappropriation. The increase is due to a Congressionally directed transfer of $4,963 thousand of unobligated bal-
ances for Combat Supply Systenm.

3. Transferred to Qther Accounts. The increase is due to 0OSD directed transfer (PBD 655) to finance military and civil-
ian pay raises, higher variable housing allowance costs and White House Communications and the Studies, Analysis and Gam-

ing Agency.

4, Reduction Pursuant to P.L. 97-377. The increase of $17,800 thousand is a Congressionally directed reduction (-$7,900
thousand in Munitions, -3$1,584 thousand in Vehicles, -$6,237 thousand in Electronic and Telecommunications Equipment,and
-$2,079 thousand in Othe’\Ease Maintenance and Support Equipment).

24

— - - ]



1982 PROGRAM
COMPARISON OF REQUIREMENTS AS SHOWN
IN FY 1983 BUDGET WITH REQUIREMENT AS
SHOWN IN FY 1984 BUDGET
SUMMARY OF REQUIREMENT

(In Thousands of Dollar

Program Program Increases (+)

Requirements Requirements or

1983 Budget 1984 Budget Decreases (-)

Munitions and Associated Equipment $ 1,081,003 $ 1,061,979 -19,024
Vehicular Equipment 331,338 333,510 +2,172
Electronics and Telecommunications Equipment 1,105,335 1,091,392 -13,943
Other Base Maintenance and Support Equipment 2,889,227 2,894,289 +5,062
Reimbursable Program 231,000 226,270 -4,730
Total $5,637,903 $5,607, 440 -30,463

EXPLANATION BY BUDGET ACTIVITY

1. Munitions and Associated Equipment ($-19.0 milljon). $3.0 million was transfered on a DD 1415 to Elec-
tronics and Telecommunications and $16.0 million was transfered to Other Base Maintenance and Support
Equipment,

2. Vehicular Equipment ($+2.2 million). As a result of Congressionally directed source changes on DD 1415
FY 82-26N $2.2 million was added back to Vehicular Equipment.

3. Electronics and Telecommunications Equipment ($-13.9 million), Congress transfered $5.0 million from FY
1982 to finance the FY 1983 program. Congressionally directed source changes on DD 1415 FY 82-26N reduced
this activity by $4.8 million. $3.0 million was transfered from Munitions and Associated Equipment on a DD
1415, $7.1 million was transfered to Other Base Maintenance and Support Equipment.

25




4. OQther Base Maintenance and Support Equipment ($+5.1 million). $16.0 million was transfered from

Munitions and Associated Equipment. Congress reduced the FY 1982 Supplemental Budget Request by $20.7 mil-
lion. $2.7 million was added back to this activity as a result of Congressionally directed source changes
on DD 1415 FY 82-26N. $7.1 million was transfered to this activity from Electronics and Telecommunications

Equipments.

5. Reimbursable Program ($-30,463 million). The decrease of $30.5 million is due to receipt of actual
customer orders in FY 1982.

26




Comparison of FY 1982 Financing as Reflected
In FY 1983 Budget with FY 1982 Financing as

Shown in FY 1983 Budget

(In Thousands of Dollars)

Financing Financing Increase (+)
Per FY 1983 Per FY 1984 or
Budget Budget Decrease (-)
Program Requirement 5,637,903 a/ 5,607, 440 -30,463
Progran Requirement (Service Account) 5,406,903 5,381,170 - 25,733
Program Requirements (Reimbursable) 231,000 226,270 - 4,730
Less:
Anticipated Reimbursements 231,000 226,270 - 4,730
Reappropriation 800 800 -
Add:
Unobligated Balance available to finance
subsequent year budget plans - 4,963 + 4,963
Appropriation 5,406,103 a/ 5, 385,333 -29,770

a/ Includes proposed supplemental of $40,470 thousand.

27




\
|

EXPLANATION OF CHANGES IN FINANCING

The Fiscal Year 1982 program has decreased $30,463 thousand since submission of the FY 1983 budget. Adjustments by
category are explained below:

1. Anticipated Reimbursements. The decrease of $4,730 thousand is due to receipt of fewer customer orders than anticipa-
ted.

2. Unobligated Balance to Finance Subsequent Year Budget Plans. The increase of $4,963 thousand is a financing adjust-
ment per Congressional direction as specified in P.L. 87-3?7

3. Appropriation. The decrease of $20,770 thousand is the result of partial Congressional denial of the proposed sup-
plemental of $40,500 thousand for Selected Activities.

28







